2. That the Board of Directors of the Petitioners Nos. 1 and 2 have considered various options, ways

and means available to improve their business with the ultimate aim of maximizing shareholder

returns. They have accordingly formulated the Scheme annexed herewith (the objectives and

benefits of the Scheme have been more fully detailed in Article 3 of the Scheme). The Petitioners

intend to enter into a Scheme of Arrangement whereby the entire undertaking (i.e. assets and

liabilities) of Amer Cotton Mills (Pvt.) Ltd. shall be amalgamated into Reliance Cotton Spinning

Mills Limited and Amer Cotton Mills (Pvt.) Ltd. shall be dissolved (in respect of which the entire

shareholding in the issued share capital of Amer Cotton Mills (Pvt.) Ltd. shall stand cancelled). The

new shareholding in Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited shall be:

Name 	of 	ACML

Shareholder

No. of shares held

in RCSML before

issuance of shares

No. of Shares to

be issued under

the Scheme

No. of shares to be

issued to existing ACML

shareholders in RCSML

to eliminate cross

holding (i.e. ACML's

holding of RCSML

shares)

No. of shares held

in RCSML after

issuance of shares

by ACMPL

Shareholders

(b) (c) (d) (b+c+d)

Mohammad Abdullah 89,050 231 12 89,293

Shamshad Begum 123,902 32,255 1,622 157,779

Shahid Abdullah 117,777 3,015 152 120,944

Shireen Shahid 98,506 60,746 3,054 162,306

Shayan Abdullah 227,075 9,090 457 236,622

Hasan Abdullah 226,881 45 2 226,928

Nadeem Abdullah 200,638 3,287 165 204,090

pi,,S-a- 7.-d---7)11 ire
Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

312-Cotton Exchange Building,
1.1 Chundrigar Road, Karachi - 74000 Pakistan

Phone: 92-21-111-000-100
Fax: 92-21-2416705, 92-21-2417418

E-Mail: contact@sapvhiretextiles.com.vk

Noshaba Nadeem 435,645 60,232 3,028 498,905

Nabeel Abdullah 570 9,045 455 10,070

Amer Abdullah 51,644 22,769 1,145 75,558

Ambareen Amer 116,233 42,350 2,129 160,712

Ali Abdullah 155,103 9,000 453 164,556

Yousuf Abdullah 248,710 38,023 1,912 288,645

Usma Yousuf 28,013 809 41 28,863

Salman Abdullah 176,347 19,372 974 196,693

Ismael Abdullah 176,347 19,372 974 196,693

Sumra Naim 71,160 90 5 71,255

Abdul Sattar - 28 1 29

SFL Limited 25,083 1,360 68 26,511

ATMZ Company Pvt Limited 1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Channel Holdings Pvt Limited 1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Resource 	Corporation 	Pvt

Limited

1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Synergy Holdings Pvt Limited 1,358,629 5,969 300 1,364,898

STM Corporation Pvt Limited 96,251 5,005 252 101,508

Total 8,099,460 360,000 18,100 8,477,560

3. In light of the aforesaid, the Scheme has been prepared. The respective Boards of the Petitioners

have approved the Scheme and resolved to commence with the process to effect the Scheme and to

take all such steps as are necessary in this regard and for submission of the Scheme to the Hon'ble

High Court pursuant to ss.279-283 of the Companies Act, 2017. A copy of the Scheme is attached

herewith and the same may also be inspected by the members of the Company during business

hours at the registered office of the Company.

4. Under s.279(2) of the Ordinance, a majority in number representing three-fourths of the members

[…]

be issued to the shareholders of Amer Cotton Mills (Pvt.) Ltd. The aforesaid issuance of shares in

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited to the shareholders of Amer Cotton Mills (Pvt.) Ltd. is based

on the Swap Ratio (of 0.09 shares in RCSML for every 1 share in ACML) which has been calculated

by the auditor. It may also be noted that all cross holding - i.e. the shares of RCSML held by ACML

in its name - will be eliminated and distributed to the existing shareholders of ACML.) The shares

shall be issued as per the following table:

1•611•••

p p lrer
Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

3 I 2-Cotton Exchange Building,
1.1 Chundrigar Road, Karachi - 74000 Pakistan

Phone: 92-21-111-000-100
Fax: 92-21-2416705, 92-21-2417418

E-Mail: contact@sapphiretextiles.com.pk

TABLE

Name 	of 	ACML

Shareholder

No. of shares held

in RCSML before

issuance of shares

No. of Shares to

be issued under

the Scheme

No. of shares to be

issued to existing ACML

RCSML in i  shareholders ssuance
to eliminate cross

holding (i.e. ACML's

holding of RCSML

shares)

No. of shares held

in RCSML after

of shares

by ACMPL

Shareholders

(b) (c) (d) (b+c-i-d)

Mohammad Abdullah 89,050 231 12 89,293

Shamshad Begum 123,902 32,255 1,622 157,779

Shahid Abdullah 117,777 3,015 152 120,944

Shireen Shahid 98,506 60,746 3,054 162,306

Shayan Abdullah 227,075 9,090 457 236,622

Hasan Abdullah 226,881 45 2 226,928

Nadeem Abdullah 200,638 3,287 165 204,090

Noshaba Nadeem 435,645 60,232 3,028 498,905

Nabeel Abdullah 570 9,045 455 10,070

Amer Abdullah 51,644 22,769 1,145 75,558

Ambareen Amer 116,233 42,350 2,129 160,712

Ali Abdullah 155,103 9,000 453 164,556

Yousuf Abdullah 248,710 38,023 1,912 288,645

Usma Yousuf 28,013 809 41 28,863

Salman Abdullah 176,347 19,372 974 196,693

Ismael Abdullah 176,347 19,372 974 196,693

Sumra Naim 71,160 90 5 71,255

Abdul Sattar - 28 1 29

SFL Limited 25,083 1,360 68 26,511

ATMZ Company Pvt Limited 1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Channel Holdings Pvt Limited 1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Resource 	Corporation 	Pvt

Limited
1,358,632 5,969 300 1,364,901

Synergy Holdings Pvt Limited 1,358,629 5,969 300 1,364,898

STM Corporation Pvt Limited 96,251 5,005 252 101,508

Total 8,099,460 360,000 18,100 8,477,560

pphire
Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

312-Cotton Exchange Building,
1.1 Chundrigar Road, Karachi — 74000 Pakistan

Phone: 92-21-111-000-100
Fax: 92-21-2416705, 92-21-2417418

E-Mail: contact@sapphiretextiles.com.pk

The new shares issued pursuant to the Scheme shall rank pan passu with the existing shares in

all respect and will be entitled to all dividends, bonus, right issue, declared after the allotment of

shares as above.

LIABILITIES, OBLIGATION AND LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The transfer of assets as per the Scheme will include all the liabilities, encumbrances and

obligations relating to the assets howsoever arising, and after the Scheme is sanctioned, the